Zoning Board of Appeals
October 23, 2013 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA13-020, 911 Sunnyside Boulevard

Summary: Joseph Primeau is requesting one variance from Chapter 55(Zoning) Section 5:57
(Averaging an Existing front setback line), of 5 feet 9 inches for expansion of an existing
residential structure into the front setback; 27 feet 9 inches is required (Averaged Front
Setback).

Description and Discussion:

The subject parcel contains a 1,700 square foot, single-family dwelling constructed in 1930.
The parcel is zoned R1D (Single-Family) and is located on Sunnyside Boulevard, just west of
South Seventh Street. The existing setback measures 32 feet to the main house and 22 feet
to the existing uncovered porch. The porch measures 5 feet by 9 feet 2 inches or
approximately 50 square feet. The parcel is conforming for lot area; the required minimum lot
area for R1D is 5,000 square feet and the parcel is 6,750 square feet.

The petitioner is proposing to cover the 50 square foot front porch which faces Sunnyside.
There will be no increased size and the porch will not be enclosed. The front setback to the
porch will remain 22 feet. The porch roof addition will match the rooflines of the structure and
will be will be supported by columns.

Although the required front setback is 25 feet for the R1D zoning district, the averaged front

setback at this location results in a required front setback of 27 feet 9 inches. The total
encroachment of the house after the porch roof addition will remain at 5 feet 9 inches.

Standards for Approval- Variance

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:99,
Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance. The following
criteria shall apply:

(@). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional and
peculiar to the property of the person requesting the variance, and result from
conditions which do not exist generally throughout the City.

The subject parcel is a conforming lot in the R1D Zoning District (required is a minimum
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(b).

(c).

(d).

(e).

lot size of 5,000 square feet; parcel is 6,750 square feet). The existing house was built
in the 1930's before current zoning setbacks. The house, including the uncovered
porch, was built 22 feet from the front property line. The R1D required setback is 25
feet; however the averaging of adjacent parcels adjusts the setback to 27 feet 9 inches.
The subject parcel is a rectangular lot and is 50 feet wide at the front property line.

That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, which will result from
a failure to grant the variance, include substantially more than mere
inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both.

The variance is being requested in order to cover an existing front porch. If the variance
is not granted, the existing porch can continue to be used and/or a ground level patio
could be built, but not covered in the same location.

That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
allowance of the variance.

If the variance is approved, the structure will be consistent with a number of houses in
the neighborhood. Although covering the existing porch does require a variance, it will
not extend farther into the averaged front setback, it is minimal in total size (50 sq ft),
and will not be enclosed. This should minimize the impact to the surrounding
neighborhood. The porch will not be extended any closer to the side property line or
adjacent neighbors.

That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based
shall not be a self imposed hardship or practical difficulty.

The house was built in the 1930’s before current zoning standards were established.
The house, including the front porch, was built 22 feet from the front property line and
does not currently comply with 25 foot front setback of the R1D district, or the averaged
front setback based on neighboring properties of 27 feet 9 inches.

A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a
reasonable use of the land or structure

The variance, if approved, will permit construction of a covering over an existing front
porch within the average front setback. The unenclosed porch will have columns
supporting it, but should have a minimal impact to the surrounding neighborhood. A
covered front porch would be consistent with some porches in the neighborhood.
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Although an uncovered front patio could be built without the need for a variance, the
size and encroachment of the covered front porch is minimal.

Respectfully submitted,

Matthew J. Kowalski, AICP
City Planner
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Applicant Information

Name of Applicant: L’;vﬁ' >~ b fﬂ LA G
Address of Applicant: F1) Stwm ?/5 A Flvd
Daytime Phone: 248 - 287 - 5 Fieh

Fax:

Email T 4 £ &)‘f}‘{ 23{@ Grrtidl b - To py
Applicant's Relationship {o Properly. _ S el # £

Section 2: Property Information

Address of Property: 9 [/ Suutl/g 5 el BéVJ

Zoning Classification. _ Reseolat 77 4 RLD

Tax ID# (f known)y: _()9-09-32-210 - OIL |

“Name of Property Owner: _‘d 0séph & Chidee 57w g@ { AL A

“If d/fferem than applicant, a letter of authorization from me property owner must be prowo’ed

§emmﬁ 3: Request §ﬂ§@rmais@n

% Variance
¢ ﬁ
Chapter(s}) and Section(s) from which 3 L
variance is requested: Required d;mensm?? PROPOSED dimension:

58  SleTiof 5 2T X5 miy z?.m@ =z 2.7

Example: Chapter 55, Section 5:26 Example. 40’ front setback Example: 327

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance

\attabh additional sheets if necessary)
REbei: ﬁe’/ ) //Né Zpbk; aé?

ﬁa{ﬁf Qoa-—f ocUEk FPor ek ¢4 %JF Gru Ak ﬁﬁzésﬁ

Section 4: VARIANCE REQUEST (If not applying for a variance, skip to section 5)

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 35, Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, wili form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued...)




1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficulties an exception or unique to the property
compared to other properties in the City?

BEEFET Nop Ther o EXfosObE.
_fscw /‘)ﬂ/ﬂ/ é‘ﬁf‘?’//ﬂzﬁ“ﬁ"f Wiﬁd CAnsEs ted b ucld «?Pﬂ/ﬁﬂmfﬁ"
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2. Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, inability to
obtain a higher financial return? (explain) ;@ Conecepy Lor bidbel ﬁ“;/

d{%f e foned Hew k7 awd L,y TEE ConthTion's, Erosion
of Recl due 4 fieesr /Usw Cyele cause Back
I T K To Los sy 74& A @yéfr 2L 51“@';9;6 NS AFE
3. What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring properties?
Mowe . Codek &/ [3hchis o T4  Soatelnk
SEF Bhck To oTétp housks '+ & _NEwhborheo

4. What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance?

Mo RTAeg W ﬁﬁ{ﬁ@@%m&t CAusEs The /%mé;
N&/ @é’@&; éﬁu f?ﬁﬁ%m} To ef@aiffgy?"éfv beesk %@wa{’
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5. Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the condition come about?

[Rroblesm bhos evisTed simer Pubchist 5 house

KSection 5: ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Current use of the property

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section
5:87 (1) (a) & (b), which reads as follows:

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be
made to a non-conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to
a building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the aiteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

¢. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons
(continued . . .....)




Existing Condition Code Requirement

Lot arsa
Lot width

Floor area ratio

Open space ralio

Setbacks

pled
Parking

Landscaping

Describe the proposed alterations and state why you are requesting this approval:

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and

133
i Wl
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasons:

Wherefore, Petitioner requests that permission be granted from the above named Chapter
and Section of the Ann Arbor City Code in order to permit

Section 6: Required Materials

The following materials are required for all variance requests. Failure to provide these
materials will result in an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Zoning Board
of Appeals consideration of the request. The materials listed below must accompany the
application and constitule an inseparabie part of the application.

All materiais must be provided on 8 %" by 11” sheets. (Continued...... )




g Survey of the property including all existing and proposed structures, dimensions of
property, and area of property.

Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.
Any other graphic or written materials that support the request.

Section 7: Acknowledgement

SIGNATURES MUST BE SIGNED IN PRESEMNCE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

|, the applicant, request a variance from the above named Chapter(s) and Section(s) of the
Ann Arbor City Code for the stated reasons, in accordance with the materials attached
hereto. :

24€-187-6207% Gt T s
Phoneégumgr &% @ Q " @3 {;bm / mg Efﬁ, })ﬁ Al Slgnature

{Jlall Address an Name

[, the applicant, hereby depose and say that all of the aforementionﬁg tements, and the
statements contained in the materials submitte = and rﬁgzj;.

e

vy S Sighature

V.

Further, | hereby give City of Ann Arbor Piamf/;/r{g & Development Services unit staff and
members of the Zoning Board of Appeals permxss&on to access the subject property for the

purpose of reviewing my variance request. %//Q

N % Signature

| have received a copy of the informational cover sheet with the deadlines and meeting dates
and acknowledge that staff does not remind the petitioner of the meeting date and

ixmes

ey

e

‘ Slgnature‘

e

appl;cam‘ and made oath {hat he/she has read the foregomg apphcat/on by hzm/f’?er subscr/bed and knows z‘he
contenis i‘hereof and fhaz‘ the same Is m/e as fo his/her own knowlec!ge except as o fhose matters therein stated

?ﬁy @&mm;wm‘

Notary Commission Expiration Dale ‘ Pnnt Name

Staff Use On!y;

Date Submitted: /a&zf:& % Fee Paid: )

File No.: ﬁi&z’%’%& =090 Date of Public Hearing %% [atell
Pre-filing Staff Reviewer & Date ZBA Action:

Pre-Filing:Review:

Staff:Reviewer & Date:




SURVEY

\MORTGAGE

Property Description:

Lot 17, AGER AND FINKBEINER SUBDIVISION, part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 32,
Town 2 South, Range 6 East, City of Ann Arbor,
recorded in Liber 8 of Plats, Page 41 of Washtenaw County Records.

Certified to: BANK OF ANN ARBOR

CERTIFICATE:

Applicant: JOSEPH PRIMEAU AND CHRISTINE ROBERTSON-PRIMEAU

Washtenaw County, Michigan, as
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We hereby certify that we have surveyed the above-—

described property in accordance with the description furnished for
the purpose of o mortgage loon to be made by the forementioned
ond that the buildings located thereon do
not encrooch on the adjoining property, nor do the buildings on the
adjoining property encrooch upon the property heretofore described,
except as shown. This survey is not to be used for the purpose of
establishing property lines, nor for construction purposes, no stokes
having been set ot ony of the boundory corners.

applicants, mortgaegor,
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From: sally oey

To: Gale, Mia

Subject: Re: Requesting info about ZBA13-020
Date: Tuesday, October 15, 2013 9:47:47 PM
Hi Mia,

Thank you very much for this info. We have no objection.

Sally

From: "Gale, Mia" <RGale@a2gov.org>

To: sally oey <ms_oey@yahoo.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2013 11:40 AM
Subject: RE: Requesting info about ZBA13-020

Hello Sally,

Yes, the staff report will include the full application. I'm also attaching it to this email.

Mia Gale

Administrative Assistant V
Planning Division

Tel: 734 794 6265 x42665
Fax: 734 994 8312

From: sally oey [mailto:ms_oey@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2013 7:05 PM

To: Gale, Mia

Subject: Requesting info about ZBA13-020

Dear Ms. Gale:

Thank you for the notice of the request for a zoning variance by Joseph Primeau of
911 Sunnyside Blvd.

Will the staff report that will e posted on your website include the proposed plan? If
not, would you be able to email it to me?

Thank you,
Sally Oey


mailto:ms_oey@yahoo.com
mailto:RGale@a2gov.org
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